Gear Type Flow Meter
VC
Construction and principle of operation
1 Housing
2 Cover
3 Gear
4 Preamplifier
5 Connector

ϑm max = + 150 °C
KRACHT GmbH · Postbox 1420/1440 · D-58774 Werdohl · Phone 0049 (23 92) 935-0 · Fax 0049 (23 92) 935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: volutronic@kracht-hydraulik.de6
Type code
e.g. for
Skydrol type
Nominal size
Product name
Type code
Seal
Series
Connection type
Electronics
Special ID No.
means:
Nominal size 0.2 / Seal FPM /
Series 1 / Plate mtg /
Electronic standard
EXAMPLE
0.025 · 0.04 · 0.2 · 0.4 · 1 · 3 · 5 · 10
A TFE (Aflas®)     F FPM     E EPDM     P FEP
1 · 2 · 3 · 4 · 5 · 6 · 7 · 8 see series selection
P Plate mounting   R Pipe connection
VC 0,2 F 1 P S / ..
S Standard (--30 ... +120°C)
H high temperature(--30 ... +150°C)
V  without preamplifier (for plug-in display SD1)
X intrinsicaly safe with switching amplifier
U intrinsicaly safe for mining applications
(ask for special information)
Special versions
No. Series Description
55 1 – 8 Version with aluminium connection box
with Cannon plug
64 1 Skydrol version with Aluminium connection box with Cannon plug
housing and cover nickel plated
65 1 – 8 with separate preamplifier and Cannon plug
71 1 – 8 Version with Hirschmann connector and round connector M12 x1
74 1 – 8 Version with Hirschmann connector for 12 Volt power supply
(10.5 – 16 Volt)
79 1 VC 3 and VC 5 in high-pressure-version (400 bar)
83 1 – 8 Version with aluminium connection box and cable gland
incl.  switching amplifier (no ex-protection)
99 1 VC 3 and VC 5 in high pressure version (400 bar)
Skydrol resistent, with aluminium connection box and Cannon plug,
housing and cover nickel plated
7KRACHT GmbH · Postbox 1420/1440 · D-58774 Werdohl · Phone 0049 (23 92) 935-0 · Fax 0049 (23 92) 935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: volutronic@kracht-hydraulik.de
Electrical characteristics
Signal output channel 1
24 Volt (brown)
channel 1 (green)
channel 2 (yellow)
0 Volt (white)
Signal output channel 2
Signal-characteristics
Channel  I
A rising edge
B a pulse
(corr. to flow rate of geom. tooth volume Vgz)
C falling edge
D ON phase
E OFF phaseOFF phaseOFF phase
F pulse duty factor 1 :1 ± 15 %
Channel II
G channel offset
H flow direction 1
K Reversal of flow direction
J flow direction 2
Electrical characteristics
Number of measuring channels 2
Operating voltage Uop = 12 ... 30 VDC
polarized
Pulse amplitude Uout ≥ 0.8 Uop
Pulse shape with
symm. output signal square wave
pulse duty factor / channel
1 :1 ± 15 %
B
C